RESOLUTION NO. 13-70

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO LEVY A TAX IN EXCESS OF THE TEN MILL LIMITATION.

WHEREAS, The amount of taxes which may be raised within the ten mill limitation will be insufficient to provide an adequate amount for the necessary requirements of said City of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Council of the City of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring, that it is necessary to levy a renewal of an existing tax of .96 mill in excess of the ten mill limitation for the benefit of City of Centerville for the purpose of Police Department Maintenance and Operation under Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.19 (J), at a rate not exceeding .96 mill for each one dollar of valuation, which amounts to 9.6 cents for each one hundred dollars of valuation for 5 years and, be it further

RESOLVED, That said levy be placed upon the tax lists of the current tax year in compliance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.34, current tax duplicate starting with first half collection, if the majority of the electors voting thereon vote in favor thereof; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Council of the City of Centerville be and she is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Board of Elections, Montgomery County, Ohio, prior to the Fifteenth day of September, 1970, and notify said Board of Elections to cause notice of election on the question of levying said tax to be given as required by law.

PASSED this 3nd day of August, 1970.

Mayor - City of Centeryttle, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of house , 1970 and further certifies that the vote on said Resolution was 5 yes and 0 no.

maril has angle

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Fargubar

Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney